
 

Midwest Hydro, LLC 
STS Hydropower, LLC 
c/o Eagle Creek Renewable Energy, LLC  
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W 
Bethesda, Maryland 20814  
240.482.2700 

 
March 30, 2022 
 
VIA Electronic Filing 

 

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

888 First Street, NE 

Washington, DC 20426 

 

Subject: Draft Application for Subsequent Licenses for Minor Water Power Projects 

  Janesville Central Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2347) 

  Beloit Blackhawk Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2348) 

 

Dear Secretary Bose: 

 

Midwest Hydro, LLC (Midwest Hydro, Licensee, or Applicant), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 

Eagle Creek Renewable Energy, LLC is the owner and operator of the Janesville Central Hydroelectric 

Project (Janesville Project) (FERC No. 2347) and the Beloit Blackhawk Hydroelectric Project (Beloit 

Project) (FERC No. 2348).  Both Projects are located on the Rock River in Rock County, Wisconsin.  The 

Janesville Project is located in the Towns of Janesville and Fulton and the City of Janesville.  The Beloit 

Project is located in the Towns of Beloit and Rock and the City of Beloit.  The current licenses expire on 

August 31, 2024. 

 

In accordance with 18 CFR 4.32 (h), Midwest Hydro is hereby filing the Draft License Application for the 

relicensing of the Janesville and Beloit Hydroelectric Projects.  The Licensee has prepared this DLA to 

conform to the requirements of the Commission’s regulations at 18 CFR §§ 4.38, 4.61, and 16.10 as 

required under the Traditional Licensing Process (TLP) that was approved by the Commission on October 

16, 2019.  Pursuant to 18 CFR § 4.38 and by copy of this letter (via email and/or US mail), the Licensee is 

providing a link to the Project’s relicensing website at https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-

facilities/rock-river-hydro-facilities/rock-river-relicensing-information.  From this website, an electronic 

copy of the public portions of the DLA may be downloaded for review by relevant resource agencies, 

tribes, non-governmental organizations, and other potential interested parties included in the attached 

distribution list.  Written comments are due within 90 days of the date of this filing.  Should stakeholders 

experience difficulty downloading the document or prefer to receive an electronic version on a USB drive 

via US mail, they may contact Melissa Sonnleitner at 920-293-4628 ext. 347 or 

Melissa.Sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com. 

 

It should be noted that there are five differences between the information filed with the Commission and 

the information provided to the stakeholders.  The differences are as follows: 

 

• Exhibit F drawings included in Volume 2 contain Critical Energy Infrastructure Information (CEII).  

As such, Midwest Hydro has filed the CEII Version of Volume 2 with the Commission designated 

as CEII.   

https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-facilities/rock-river-hydro-facilities/rock-river-relicensing-information
https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-facilities/rock-river-hydro-facilities/rock-river-relicensing-information
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• Appendices E-33 and E-34 included in Volume 3 contain privileged threatened and endangered 

resources locational information.  As such, Midwest Hydro has filed Appendices E-33 and E-34 

separately with the Commission and designated the information as privileged.   

• Appendices E-36 and E-37 included in Volume 3 contain privileged archaeological site locational 

information.  As such Midwest Hydro has filed Appendices E-36 and E-37 separately and 

designated the information as privileged.   

 

Should you have any questions, please contact Melissa Sonnleitner at 920-293-4628 ext. 347 or 

Melissa.Sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
David Fox 

Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc: Distribution List 

 

 



  

Certificate of Service 
 
 
I hereby certify that I, on behalf of Midwest Hydro, LLC, have this day served by either First Class Mail, 
delivery service, or electronic mail the foregoing documents in electronic format upon each person 
designated on the attached distribution list. 
 
 
Dated this  30th   day of March, 2022 
 
 

              
      
 

 Melissa Sonnleitner 
 Licensing and Compliance Manager 
   



  

Janesville (Central) and Beloit (Blackhawk) 

Hydroelectric Project Licensing 
FERC Project No. 2347 and 2348 

 
Indian Tribes 

Bryan Newland, Chairman 

Bay Mills Indian Community of Michigan 

12140 W. Lakeshore Drive 

Brimley, MI  49715-9319 

bnewland@baymills.org 

 

John Barrett, Jr., Chairman 

Citizen Potawatomi Nation 

1601 South Gordon Cooper Drive 

Shawnee, OK  74801-9002 

rbarrett@potawatomi.org 

 

Kelli Mosteller, THPO 

Citizen Potawatomi Nation 

1601 South Gordon Cooper Drive 

Shawnee, OK  74801-9002 

kelli.mosteller@potawatomi.org 

 

Jill Hoppe, THPO 

Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

1720 Big Lake Road 

Cloquet, MN  55720-9702 

jillhoppe@fdlrez.com 

 

Karen Diver, Chairwoman 

Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee 

1720 Big Lake Road 

Cloquet, MN  55720-9702 

 

Ned Daniels Jr., Chairman 

Forest County Potawatomi Community 

of Wisconsin 

PO Box 340 

Crandon, WI  54520-0340 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Benjamin Rhodd, THPO 

Forest County Potawatomi Community 

of Wisconsin 

PO Box 340 

Crandon, WI  54520-0340 

benjamin.rhodd@fcp-nsn.gov 

 

Mark Azure, President 

Fort Belknap Indian Community 

656 Agency Main Street 

Harlem, MT  59526-9455 

 

Michael Blackwolf, THPO 

Fort Belknap Indian Community 

656 Agency Main Street 

Harlem, MT  59526-9455 

 

Robert Deschampe, Chairman 

Grand Portage Reservation Business 

Committee 

PO Box 428 

Grand Portage, MN  55605 

 

William Quackenbush, THPO 

Ho-Chunk Nation Executive Offices 

PO Box 667 

Black River Falls, WI  54615-0667 

Bill.Quackenbush@Ho-Chunk.com 

 

Marlon WhiteEagle, President 

Ho-Chunk Nation of Wisconsin 

PO Box 667 

Black River Falls, WI  54615-0667 

 

Louis Taylor, Chairman 

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior 

Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin 

13394 West Trepania Road 

Hayward, WI  54843-2186  



  

Indian Tribes (Cont.) 

Brian Bisonette, THPO 

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior 

Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin 

13394 West Trepania Road 

Hayward, WI  54843-2186 

Brian.Bisonette@lco-nsn.gov 

 

Joseph Wildcat, Sr., President 

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior 

Chippewa Indians 

PO Box 67 

Lac du Flambeau, WI  54538-0067 

 

Melinda Young, THPO 

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior 

Chippewa Indians 

PO Box 67 

Lac du Flambeau, WI  54538-0067 

LdFthpo@LdfTribe.com 

 

Regina Gasco-Bentley, Chairperson 

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 

7500 Odawa Circle 

Harbor Springs, MI  49740-9692 

 

Wesley Andrews, THPO 

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 

7500 Odawa Circle 

Harbor Springs, MI  49740-9692 

 

Gary Besaw, Chairman 

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 

PO Box 910 

Keshena, WI  54135-0910 

 

David Grignon, THPO 

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 

PO Box 910 

Keshena, WI  54135-0910 

DGrignon@MITW.org 

 

 

 

 

 

Douglas Lankford, Chief 

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 

PO Box 1326 

Miami, OK  74355-1326 

 

Diane Hunter, THPO 

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 

PO Box 1326 

Miami, OK  74355-1326 

 

Tehassi Hill, Chairperson 

Oneida Nation of Wisconsin 

PO Box 365 

Oneida, WI  54155-0365 

thill@oneidanation.org 

 

Geoffrey Standingbear, Principal Chief 

Osage Nation 

627 Grandview Avenue 

Pawhaska, OK  74056-4201 

 

Dr. Andrea Hunter, THPO 

Osage Nation 

627 Grandview Avenue 

Pawhaska, OK  74056-4201 

 

Joseph (Zeke) Rupnick, Chairperson 

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation 

16281 Q Road 

Mayetta, KS  66509-8970 

 

Hattie Mitchell, THPO 

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation 

16281 Q Road 

Mayetta, KS  66509-8970 

 

Rick Peterson, Chairman 

Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

Indians 

88455 Pike Road 

Bayfield, WI  54814-4741 

 

 

 



  

Indian Tribes (Cont.) 

Marvin Defoe, THPO 

Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

Indians 

88455 Pike Road 

Bayfield, WI  54814-4741 

marvin.defoe@redcliff-nsn.gov 

 

Chris McGeshick, Chairman 

Sokaogon Chippewa Community, Mole Lake 

Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

3051 Sand Lake Road 

Crandon, WI  54520-9801 

 

Michael LaRonge, THPO 

Sokaogon Chippewa Community, Mole Lake 

Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

3051 Sand Lake Road 

Crandon, WI  54520-9801 

Michael.laronge@SCC-nsn.gov 

 

Lewis Taylor, Chairman 

St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin 

24663 Angeline Avenue 

Webster, WI  54893-9246 

 

Wanda McFaggen, THPO 

St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin 

24663 Angeline Avenue 

Webster, WI  54893-9246 

THPO@StCroixTribalCenter.com 

 

Shannon Holsey, President 

Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of 

Mohican Indians 

N8476 MohHeConNuck Road 

Bowler, WI  54416-9464 

 

Nathan Allison, THPO 

Stockbridge Munsee Community 

86 Spring Street 

Williamstown, MA  01267 

 

 

 

 

Sherry White, THPO 

Stockbridge-Munsee Community of Wisconsin 

W13447 Camp 14 Road 

Bowler, WI  54416-9436 

sherry.white@mohican-nsn.gov 

 

Frank White, Chairman 

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 

PO Box 687 

Winnebago, NE  68071 

frank.white@winnebagotribe.com 

 

Randy Teboe, THPO 

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 

PO Box 687 

Winnebago, NE  68071 

 

 



  

Federal  

Nanette Bischoff, Project Manager 

U.S. Department of the Army Corps of 

Engineers - St. Paul District 

180 5th St East, Suite 700 

St. Paul, MN  55101-1638 

nanette.m.bischoff@usace.army.mil 

 

Marie Kopka, Lead Project Manager 

U.S. Department of the Army Corps of 

Engineers - Brookfield Office 

250 N. Sunnyslope Road, Suite 296 

Brookfield, WI  53005-4824 

marie.h.kopka@usace.army.mil 

 

Kimberly Bose, Secretary 

FERC Office of General Counsel 

888 First St NE 

Washington, D.C.  20426 

 

Kimberly Bose, Secretary 

FERC Office of Energy Projects 

888 First St NE 

Washington, D.C.  20426 

 

Laura Washington 

FERC Office of Energy Projects 

888 First St NE 

Washington, D.C.  20426 

Laura.Washington@ferc.gov 

 

Mary Manydeeds 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Norman Pointe II Building 

5600 American Boulevard West, Suite 500 

Bloomington, MN  55437-1458 

Mary.Manydeeds@BIA.gov 

 

Brenda Burman 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

Bureau of Reclamation 

1849 C Street NW 

Washington, D.C.  20240-0001 

 

 

Darin Simpkins, Coastal Program 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

Fish & Wildlife Service 

2661 Scott Tower Drive 

New Franken, WI  54229 

darin_simpkins@fws.gov 

 

Jeff Duncan, Acting Hydropower Team Lead 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

National Park Service 

jeff_duncan@nps.gov 

 

Lilian Jonas, NPS Consultant 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

National Park Service 

lillian_jonas@contractor.nps.gov 

 

Susan Rosebrough, HAP Team Lead 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

National Park Service 

susan_rosebrough@nps.gov 

 

David Thomson, Program Manager 

U.S Department of the Interior 

National Park Service 

601 Riverfront Dr 

Omaha, NE  68102 

dave_thomson@nps.gov 

 

Angie Tornes, Temporary NPS Consultant 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

National Park Service 

3223 S. Indiana Ave 

Milwaukee, WI  53207 

angietornes@gmail.com 

 

Jen Tyler, Mail Code: E-19J 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

NEPA Implementation Section, Region V 

77 West Jackson Boulevard, AR-18J 

Chicago, IL  60604-3507 

Tyler.jennifer@epa.gov 

 

 



  

Federal (Cont.) 

Tammy Baldwin 

U.S. Senator from Wisconsin 

717 Hart Senate Office Building 

Washington, D.C.  20510 

 

Ron Johnson 

U.S. Senator from Wisconsin 

328 Hart Senate Office Building 

Washington, D.C.  20510 

 

 

 

 



  

Local/County 

Erik Miller, Interim City Clerk-Treasurer 

City of Beloit 

100 State Street 

Beloit, WI  53511-6234 

millere@beloitwi.gov 

 

Jason Dupuis, Engineering 

City of Beloit 

2400 Springbrook Court 

Beloit, WI  53511 

dupuisj@beloitwi.gov 

 

William Frisbee, Director of Water Resources 

City of Beloit 

2400 Springbrook Court 

Beloit, WI  53511 

frisbeew@beloitwi.gov 

 

Sarah Turnipseed, City Clerk 

City of Belvidere 

401 Whitney Blvd. 

Belvidere, IL  61008 

 

Cindy Hegglund, City Clerk-Treasurer 

City of Edgerton 

12 Albion Street 

Edgerton, WI  53534-1866 

chegglund@cityofedgerton.com 

 

Danisha Haley, City Clerk 

City of Evansville 

31 South Madison Street 

Evansville, WI  53536-1317 

darnisha.haley@ci.evansville.wi.gov 

 

Derrek Heise, Interim-City Clerk-Treasurer 

City of Janesville 

PO Box 5005 

Janesville, WI  53547-5005 

heised@ci.janesville.wi.us 

 

 

 

 

 

Robert Burden, City Clerk 

City of Loves Park 

100 Heart Boulevard 

Loves Park, IL  61111-4785 

BobBurden@loves-park.il.us 

 

Jenny Salvo, City Clerk 

City of Milton 

710 South Janesville St. 

Milton, WI  53563-1748 

jsalvo@milton-wi.gov 

 

Tom McNamara, Mayor 

City of Rockford 

425 East State Street 

Rockford, IL  61104-1014 

thomas.mcnamara@rockfordil.gov  

 

Tracy Patrick, City Clerk 

City of South Beloit 

519 Blackhawk Blvd, Suite 2 

South Beloit, IL  61080-1916 

t.patrick@southbeloit.org 

 

Deborah Bennett, Town Clerk-Treasurer 

Town of Rock 

5814 S. Duggan Road 

Beloit, WI  53511-9046 

dbennett4185@hughes.net 

 

Karry DeVault, Town Clerk 

Town of Beloit 

2871 S. Afton Road 

Beloit, WI  53511-8666 

kdevault@town.beloit.wi.us 

 

Township Clerk 

Township of Caledonia 

2430 Main Street 

Caledonia, IL  61011 

 

 

 

 



  

Local/County (Cont.) 

Connie Zimmerman, Town Clerk-Treasurer 

Town of Fulton 

2738 W. Fulton Center Drive 

Edgerton, WI  53534-8528 

fultonclerk@townoffulton.com 

 

Matthew Gable, Township Clerk 

Township of Harlem 

819 Melbourne Avenue 

Machesney Park, IL  61115 

harlemtownshipclerk@gmail.com 

 

Don Blakeney, Town Clerk 

Town of Janesville 

1628 N. Little Court 

Janesville, WI  53548-7613 

tnclerk@litewire.net 

 

Andrea Sowers, Township Clerk 

Township of Poplar Grove 

302 W. Park Street 

Poplar Grove, IL  61065 

 

Judith Gurney, Township Clerk 

Township of Rockton 

1315 N. Blackhawk Blvd. 

Rockton, IL  61072 

rocktontownship@gmail.com 

 

Gary Blascoe, Township Clerk 

Township of Roscoe 

5792 Elevator Road 

Roscoe, IL  61073 

Gblascoe@roscoetownship.org 

 

Don Sattler, Village President 

Village of Poplar Grove 

200 North Hill Street 

Poplar Grove, IL  61065 

dsattler@villageofpoplargrove.com 

 

 

 

 

 

Robbin Snodgrass, Village Clerk 

Village of Machesney Park 

300 Roosevelt Road 

Machesney Park, IL  61115 

clerk@machesneypark.org 

 

Mark M. Szula, Village President 

Village of Roscoe 

10631 Main Street 

Roscoe, IL  61073 

mszula@villageofroscoe.com 

 

Christina Stewart, Village Clerk 

Village of Rockton 

110 East Main Street 

Rockton, IL  61072 

stewart@rocktonvillage.com 

 

Tribal National Representative 

Northwest Regional Planning Commission 

1400 South River Street 

Spooner, WI  54801-8692 

 

Andrew Baker, Director 

Rock County Planning & Development Agency 

51 S. Main St 

Janesville, WI  53545 

andrew.baker@co.rock.wi.us 

 

Lisa Tollefson, Clerk 

Rock County 

51 S. Main Street 

Janesville, WI  53545-3951 

 

 



  

State  

Don Vruwink, State Representative 

Assembly District 43 - State Capitol 

PO Box 8953, Room 6 North 

Madison, WI  53708 

Rep.Vruwink@legis.wisconsin.gov 

 

Debra Kolste, State Representative 

Assembly District 44 - State Capitol 

PO Box 8952, Room 107 North 

Madison, WI  53708 

Rep.Kolste@legis.wisconsin.gov 

 

Janis Ringhand, State Senator 

Senate District 15 - State Capitol 

PO Box 7882, Room 108 South 

Madison, WI  53707 

Sen.Ringhand@legis.wisconsin.gov 

 

Tyler Howe, Compliance Reviewer 

State Historic Preservation Office 

816 State Street 

Madison, WI  53706 

tyler.howe@wisconsinhistory.org 

 

Kathleen Angel, Federal Consistency and 

Coastal Hazards Coordinator 

Wisconsin Department of Administration 

Coastal Management Program 

101 East Wilson Street; 9th Floor 

Madison, WI  53708-8944 

kathleen.angel@wisconsin.gov 

 

Cheryl Laatsch, FERC Coordinator 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Horicon Field Office 

502 E. Mill Street 

Beaver Dam, WI  53916 

Cheryl.Laatsch@wisconsin.gov 

 

Josh Kaul, Attorney General 

Wisconsin Office of Attorney General 

PO Box 7857 

Madison, WI  53707-7857 

 

Other 

Ben Kopp, President 

Rock Aqua Jays Water Ski Club, Inc. 

PO Box 1046 

Janesville, WI  53547-1046 

 

Therese Oldenburg 

Rock River Trail Initiative 

2410 Clifcorn Drive 

Beloit, WI  53511-3907 

therese@natureattheconfluence.com 

 

Dan Schooff, Chief of Staff and Secretary of 

the College 

Beloit College – President’s Office 

700 College Street 

Beloit, WI  53511-5595 

schooffd@beloit.edu 

 

Greg Farnham, Coordinator 

Rock River Trail Initiative 

232 Main Street, Suite 106 

Delafield, WI  53018 

waterdown845@gmail.com 

 

Dr. Eric Compas, President 

Rock River Coalition 

UW Whitewater 

111 Upham Hall, 800 West Main Street 

Whitewater, WI  53190-1790 

compase@uww.edu 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

Hydro 

Jody Smet 

Senior Vice President, Engineering and 

Regulatory Affairs 

c/o Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC 

9507 Brading Lane 

Midlothian, Virginia  23112 

Jody.Smet@eaglecreekre.com 

 

David Fox 

Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs  

c/o Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC 

7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W 

Bethesda, Maryland  20814 

David.Fox@eaglecreekre.com 

 

Melissa Sonnleitner 

Licensing and Compliance Manager 

c/o Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC 

116 N. State St. 

Neshkoro, WI  54960 

Melissa.Sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com 

 

Donald Obenauf 

Regional Manager 

c/o Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC 

116 N. State St. 

Neshkoro, WI  54960 

Donald.Obenauf@eaglecreekre.com 

 

Dave Brown 

Division Manager 

c/o Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC 

116 N. State St. 

Neshkoro, WI  54960 

Dave.Brown@eaglecreekre.com 

 

 
 


